
 

Inmate Total

Parolees & Probationers Total

BY LOCATION

State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities

Regional Facilities

 
 

Private Prisons 

 

Community Corrections

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

44.58%

100.00%

0.02%

55.42%

4.57%

40.01%

48.39%

6.27%

0.53%

0.20%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

18,117

19,663

2,549

217

82

7

22,518

1,858

16,259

11.80%
15.07%
22.55%
39.99%

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 40,635

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS

NO. OF

5,551
3,099

2,113
2,214

0

100.00%
9.65%

0.96%

1.09%
0.06%

87.32%
6.41%

28.68%

9.02%

11.32%

100.00%

0.08%
100.00%

4.91%
0.00%

9.18%

9.06%
9.10%

21.03%

0.00%
21.15%
29.14%

9.06%
9.06%

9.38%

9.02%
9.06%
9.10%

226
227

230
235
228

224
228

226
227

 

999
721
983

1,350

22,518

217

82
7

1,443
1,106

0

2,549

2,505

250

250

250
250

250
250
250

 
2,750

0

20,857

0

20,857
0
0
0

0
0

100.00%

0.03%
0.36%

227
227

 

8.94%

3,428

725
0

0
0

30

19,663

17
13

245

3,750

0
1,000
1,000

750
1,000

 

Private Prisons

Medical Release

 

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

Regional Correctional Facilities

      Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   
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      Marshall County Correctional Facility

      University of MS Medical Center

0.94%

14,327

250
250
250
250
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TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

        Winston County Correctional Facility

      East MS Correctional Facility

        Leake Correctional Facility

        Marion County Correctional Facility

      Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

TOTAL

        Issaquena County Correctional Facility

University of MS Medical Center
Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

County Jails - Approved*

        Bolivar County Correctional Facility

        Carroll County Correctional Facility

        Holmes County Correctional Facility

        George County Correctional Facility

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

 

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

Court Order

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

        Stone County Correctional Facility

        Kemper County Correctional Facility

      Delta Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

       Jefferson County Correctional Facility

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

13,455

5,380
3,034
2,028
1,588

127
1,298
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BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 14,510
White 5,835
Hispanic 88
Native American 22
Asian 18
Data Unavailable 1
TOTAL 20,474

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,954 1 1,401 0 18 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 5,380
CMCF 1,070 815 622 498 15 5 3 1 2 3 0 0 3,034
SMCI 1,396 0 614 0 14 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 2,030
County Jails (approved) 1,024 71 547 58 10 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 1,715
County Jails (unapproved) 117 12 79 16 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 228
Private Prisons 2,584 0 834 0 6 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 3,428
Regional Correctional Facilities 1,973 0 521 0 7 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 2,505
Community Work Centers 835 77 322 66 4 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 1,309
Community Trusties 11 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

12,964 976 4,946 638 77 7 18 1 15 3 1 0 19,646
Intensive Supervison Program 671 115 495 150 4 1 3 1 2 1 0 0 1,443
Earned Release Supervision 719 79 264 40 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1,106
Medical Release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Custody 100 7 108 14 4 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 235
At Large 52 4 19 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81
University of MS Medical Center 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
TOTAL 14,510 1,181 5,835 847 88 8 22 3 18 5 1 0 22,518
% by Demographics 64.44% 5.24% 25.91% 3.76% 0.39% 0.04% 0.10% 0.01% 0.08% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

CUSTODY POPULATION
Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody
At Large
University of MS Medical Center
TOTAL
% of Total Offenses

 

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

TOTAL

% OF

6,439

662
751

0

7,347
32.63%

TOTAL

NO. OF

910
37
5

2,597

683
237
30

1,759

7,126

7,399
32.86%34.51%

3
10

33
154

0
73 234

82
7

100.00%
22,518

61
26
2

17

1,443
1,106

0

19,646
394

6

5,380
3,034
2,030
1,715

228
3,428
2,505
1,309

96
25

8

92

1,475
1,094 868

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

15,691
6,682

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

57.78%
41.44%
0.39%
0.15%
0.24%

29.67%
0.43%
0.11%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
69.68%

0.10%

100.00%

Native American Asian

23
1

22,518
0.00%

100.00%

Hispanic

0.00%

28.50%
0.43%
0.11%

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

46

1,016

0.09%
0.00%

100.00%

Black White

732

FEMALE 
1,18170.87%

106
937

3

976
651

TOTAL FEMALE

619

847

1,308
1,072

685
727

621

1,711

6

2

0
100

OFFENDERS

284

5,324

1,442

67

Lifers

5
0

2,044

6,081

527

7,772

1,820

425

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

Data Unavailable
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   
Probation
Compact Probation
Nonadjudicated
Post Release

Probation Total
Parole
Compact Parole
Suspension

 Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Community Inmate Total
TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 7,571

White 4,876

Hispanic 50

Native American 28

Asian 36

Data Unavailable 24

TOTAL 12,585  

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 1,972  

Property 9,261

Drug 5,026  

TOTAL 16,259

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 1,173

White 452

Hispanic 7

Native American 2

Asian 3

TOTAL 1,637

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 657

Property 557

Drug 644

TOTAL 1,858

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

7.07%

1.30%

5.35%
0.00%

1.89%

8.99%

51.17%

20,665

4.96%
10.43%
12.12%
78.68%

0.03%

5.68%

0
2,548 12.33%

1,106

268

2,155
2,505

16,259

391
1,460

7
1,858
1,174

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

10,575

0.00%

100.00%

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

100

120

FEMALE

1

0

0

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

45.25%

54.30%

0.45%

POPULATION

100.00%

35.36%

100.00%

34.66%

29.98%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

1,858221

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL

69.59%

29.71%

0.43%

0.11%

0.16%

1,293

3

2

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

552

8

30.91%

56.96%

100.00%

100.00%

0.18%

0.12%

0.43%

27.61%

71.66%

% OF

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

12.13%

0.15%

100.00%16,259

24

100.00%

0.00%

39.80%

0.38%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

9,602

% OF TOTAL

0.22%

OFFENDERS

0.41%

59.06%

6,471

35

66

61

TOTAL FEMALE

% OF

POPULATION

% OF

TOTAL MALE

55.28%

43.41%

0.19%

0.68%

0.44%

0.19%

16

100.00%

POPULATION

38.74%

0.40%

0.22%

0.29% 25

3,674

% of TOTAL 

FEMALE

60.16%

1,024

7

2,031

1,595


