

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of November 1, 2002

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE			
	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	
	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
NMATES			
Custody Population	19,663	48.39%	
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	2,549	6.27%	
Other Custody	217	0.53%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	82	0.20%	
University of MS Medical Center	7	0.02%	
	22,518	55.42%	Inmate Total
PAROLEES	1,858	4.57%	
PROBATIONERS	16,259	40.01%	
	18,117	44.58%	Parolees & Probationers Tota
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	40,635	100.00%	

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

BY LOCATION		NO OF	0/ OF TOTAL	ı
		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Mississippi State Penitentiary	5,551	5,380	39.99%	
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,099	3,034	22.55%	
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,214	2,028	15.07%	
County Jails - Approved*	2,113	1,588	11.80%	
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	127	0.94%	
Community Work Centers	1,350	1,298	9.65%	
	14,327	13,455	100.00%	State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities
Regional Correctional Facilities				
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	250	226	9.02%	
Carroll County Correctional Facility	250	227	9.06%	
George County Correctional Facility	250	228	9.10%	
Holmes County Correctional Facility	250	235	9.38%	
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	250	230	9.18%	
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	250	227	9.06%	
Kemper County Correctional Facility	250	227	9.06%	
Leake Correctional Facility	250	226	9.02%	
Marion County Correctional Facility	250	227	9.06%	
Stone County Correctional Facility	250	228	9.10%	
Winston County Correctional Facility	250	224	8.94%	
	2,750	2,505	100.00%	Regional Facilities
Private Prisons				
Delta Correctional Facility	0	0	0.00%	
East MS Correctional Facility	1,000	725	21.15%	
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	999	29.14%	
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	750	721	21.03%	
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	983	28.68%	
	3,750	3,428	100.00%	Private Prisons
Community Trusties	30	17	0.08%	
Emergency Suspension	0	13	0.06%	
Court Order	0	245	1.09%	
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	20,857	19,663	87.32%	
ntensive Supervision Program	0	1,443	6.41%	
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,106	4.91%	
Medical Release	0	0	0.00%	
	0	2,549	11.32%	Community Corrections
Other Custody	0	217	0.96%	
Jniversity of MS Medical Center	0	7	0.03%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	82	0.36%	
TOTAL	20,857	22,518	100.00%	

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

^{*}NOTE: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET
As of November 1, 2002

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		% OF
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	14,510	70.87%	1,181	57.78%	15,691	69.68%
White	5,835	28.50%	847	41.44%	6,682	29.67%
Hispanic	88	0.43%	8	0.39%	96	0.43%
Native American	22	0.11%	3	0.15%	25	0.11%
Asian	18	0.09%	5	0.24%	23	0.10%
Data Unavailable	1	0.00%	0	0.00%	1	0.00%
TOTAL	20,474	100.00%	2,044	100.00%	22,518	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	E	Black	Wh	ite	Hisp	anic	Native A	merican	As	ian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	3,954	1	1,401	0	18	0	4	0	2	0	0	0	5,380
CMCF	1,070	815	622	498	15	5	3	1	2	3	0	0	3,034
SMCI	1,396	0	614	0	14	0	2	0	4	0	0	0	2,030
County Jails (approved)	1,024	71	547	58	10	2	2	0	1	0	0	0	1,715
County Jails (unapproved)	117	12	79	16	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	228
Private Prisons	2,584	0	834	0	6	0	3	0	1	0	0	0	3,428
Regional Correctional Facilities	1,973	0	521	0	7	0	1	0	3	0	0	0	2,505
Community Work Centers	835	77	322	66	4	0	2	0	2	0	1	0	1,309
Community Trusties	11	0	6	0	0	0	0	0		0	0	0	17
	12,964	976	4,946	638	77	7	18	1	15	3	1	0	19,646
Intensive Supervison Program	671	115	495	150	4	1	3	1	2	1	0	0	1,443
Earned Release Supervision	719	79	264	40	2	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	1,106
Medical Release	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other Custody	100	7	108	14	4	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	235
At Large	52	4	19	5	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	81
University of MS Medical Center	4	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
TOTAL	14,510	1,181	5,835	847	88	8	22	3	18	5	1	0	22,518
% by Demographics	64.44%	5.24%	25.91%	3.76%	0.39%	0.04%	0.10%	0.01%	0.08%	0.02%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT		
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL	
MSP	1,475	1,308	2,597	5,380	
CMCF	1,094	1,072	868	3,034	
SMCI	662	685	683	2,030	
County Jails (approved)	751	727	237	1,715	
County Jails (unapproved)	92	106	30	228	
Private Prisons	732	937	1,759	3,428	
Regional Correctional Facilities	976	619	910	2,505	
Community Work Centers	651	621	37	1,309	
Community Trusties	6	6	5	17	
	6,439	6,081	7,126	19,646	CUSTODY POPULAT
ntensive Supervison Program	394	1,016	33	1,443	
Earned Release Supervision	425	527	154	1,106	
Medical Release	0	0	0	0	
Other Custody	61	100	73	234	
At Large	26	46	10	82	
University of MS Medical Center	2	2	3	7	
TOTAL	7,347	7,772	7,399	22,518	
% of Total Offenses	32.63%	34.51%	32.86%	100.00%	

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

	NO. OF
TYPE OF OFFENDER	OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,820
Lifers	1,711
Habitual Offenders	1,442
Habitual Lifers	284
Death Row	67
TOTAL	5,324



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of November 1, 2002

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

NO. OF	% of TOTAL	
OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
10,575	51.17%	•
1,024	4.96%	
2,155	10.43%	
2,505	12.12%	
16,259	78.68%	Probation Total
1,460	7.07%	•
391	1.89%	
7	0.03%	
1,858	8.99%	Parole Total
1,174	5.68%	•
268	1.30%	
1,106	5.35%	
0	0.00%	
2,548	12.33%	Community Inmate Total
20,665	100.00%	
	0FFENDERS 10,575 1,024 2,155 2,505 16,259 1,460 391 7 1,858 1,174 268 1,106 0 2,548	OFFENDERS OFFENDERS 10,575 51.17% 1,024 4.96% 2,155 10.43% 2,505 12.12% 16,259 78.68% 1,460 7.07% 391 1.89% 7 0.03% 1,858 8.99% 1,174 5.68% 268 1.30% 1,106 5.35% 0 0.00% 2,548 12.33%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	7,571	60.16%	2,031	55.28%	9,602	59.06%
White	4,876	38.74%	1,595	43.41%	6,471	39.80%
Hispanic	50	0.40%	16	0.44%	66	0.41%
Native American	28	0.22%	7	0.19%	35	0.22%
Asian	36	0.29%	25	0.68%	61	0.38%
Data Unavailable	24	0.19%		0.00%	24	0.15%
TOTAL	12,585	100.00%	3,674	100.00%	16,259	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	1,972	12.13%
Property	9,261	56.96%
Drug	5,026	30.91%
TOTAL	16,259	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,173	71.66%	120	54.30%	1,293	69.59%
White	452	27.61%	100	45.25%	552	29.71%
Hispanic	7	0.43%	1	0.45%	8	0.43%
Native American	2	0.12%	0	0.00%	2	0.11%
Asian	3	0.18%	0	0.00%	3	0.16%
TOTAL	1,637	100.00%	221	100.00%	1,858	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	657	35.36%
Property	557	29.98%
Drug	644	34.66%
TOTAL	1,858	100.00%